

**ORAL ARGUMENT IS SCHEDULED FOR JANUARY 14, 2010**

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

**No. 08-1373**

---

**JAMES LICHOULAS, JR.,  
PETITIONER,**

**v.**

**FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,  
RESPONDENT.**

---

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF ORDERS OF THE  
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT  
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

---

**THOMAS R. SHEETS  
GENERAL COUNSEL**

**ROBERT H. SOLOMON  
SOLICITOR**

**CAROL J. BANTA  
ATTORNEY**

**FOR RESPONDENT  
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY  
COMMISSION  
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20426**

**OCTOBER 8, 2009**

**FINAL BRIEF: NOVEMBER 12, 2009**

## **CIRCUIT RULE 28(A)(1) CERTIFICATE**

### **A. Parties and Amici**

To counsel's knowledge, the parties and intervenors before this Court and before the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission in the underlying docket are as stated in the Brief of Petitioner. In addition, the following individuals filed comments in the Commission proceeding: John Werner, Michael Rodman, David Wright, Christiaan Beeuwkes, James T. Lichoulas III, Kenneth Smith, and Luke McInnis.

### **B. Rulings Under Review**

1. Order Terminating License By Implied Surrender, *James Lichoulas Jr.*, FERC Docket No. P-9300, 124 FERC ¶ 61,255 (Sept. 18, 2008) ("Termination Order"), R. 118, JA 642; and
2. Order Denying Rehearing, *James Lichoulas, Jr.*, FERC Docket No. P-9300, 125 FERC ¶ 61,195 (Nov. 20, 2008) ("Rehearing Order"), R. 123, JA 695.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>PAGE</b>
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	2
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS .....	2
INTRODUCTION .....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	3
I. Statutory And Regulatory Background .....	3
II. The Commission Proceedings And Orders .....	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	20
ARGUMENT .....	22
I. PETITIONER HAS NOT ESTABLISHED ARTICLE III STANDING .....	22
II. THE COMMISSION REASONABLY FOUND IMPLIED SURRENDER OF THE LICENSE .....	25
A. Standard Of Review .....	25
B. The Commission Reasonably Terminated The License By Implied Surrender.....	27
1. Ample Record Evidence Supported The Commission’s Finding Of Implied Surrender.....	27
2. Termination In This Case Was Consistent With Commission Regulations And Precedent .....	30

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>PAGE</b>
3.    The Commission Properly Determined That “Mitigating Factors” Did Not Overcome The Implied Surrender.....	35
C.    The Commission Appropriately Decided This Case On The Paper Record .....	38
III.    THE COMMISSION’S DECISION TO TERMINATE THE LICENSE WAS NOT INFLUENCED BY PROCEDURAL INQUIRIES .....	40
A.    Standard Of Review .....	40
B.    The Commission Properly Disclosed Congressional Contacts, Which Did Not Influence Its Decision.....	40
1.    The Commission Properly Disclosed All Contacts .....	41
2.    The Inquiries Did Not Influence The Commission’s Decision To Terminate The License.....	43
CONCLUSION.....	46

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>COURT CASES:</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Amerada Hess Pipeline Corporation v. FERC</i> , 117 F.3d 596 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	26, 40
<i>Ameren Services Company v. FERC</i> , 330 F.3d 494 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	41
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	22
<i>Brady v. FERC</i> , 416 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	25
<i>California Department of Water Resources v. FERC</i> , 306 F.3d 1121 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	40-41
* <i>Cajun Electric Power Cooperative, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 28 F.3d 173 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	26, 38, 40
<i>Cooley v. FERC</i> , 843 F.2d 1464 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	30
<i>Electric Power Supply Association v. FERC</i> , 391 F.3d 1255 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	43
<i>Energie Group, LLC v. FERC</i> , 511 F.3d 161 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	34
<i>Fourth Branch Associates (Mechanicville) v. FERC</i> , 253 F.3d 741 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	32
<i>FPL Energy Maine Hydro LLC v. FERC</i> , 287 F.3d 1151 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	26

---

\* Cases chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>COURT CASES (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Freeman Engineering Associates, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 103 F.3d 169 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	41, 43
<i>Friends of Cowlitz v. FERC</i> , 282 F.3d 609 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	38
<i>Fulani v. Brady</i> , 935 F.2d 1324 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	25
<i>Keating v. FERC</i> , 569 F.3d 427 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	26, 34
* <i>Klamath Water Users Association v. FERC</i> , 534 F.3d 735 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	22, 24
* <i>Louisiana Association of Independent Producers &amp; Royalty Owners v. FERC</i> , 958 F.2d 1101 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	44
<i>Lichoulas v. City of Lowell</i> , No. 07-10725-RWZ (D. Mass. Mar. 31, 2008), <i>aff'd</i> , 555 F.3d 10 (1st Cir. 2009).....	14, 23
<i>Lichoulas v. City of Lowell</i> , 555 F.3d 10 (1st Cir. 2009).....	14, 25, 29
<i>Lichoulas v. City of Lowell</i> , No. 9 MISC 396099, 2009 Mass. LCR Lexis 73 (Mass. Land Ct. June 11, 2009), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 2009-P-1448 (Mass. App. Ct. July 23, 2009).....	14, 23, 24
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	22
<i>Moreau v. FERC</i> , 982 F.2d 556 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	38

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>COURT CASES (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>North Carolina v. FERC</i> , 112 F.3d 1175 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	25
<i>NSTAR Electric &amp; Gas Corporation v. FERC</i> , 481 F.3d 794 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	26
<i>Professional Air Traffic Controllers Organization v. Federal Labor Relations Authority</i> , 685 F.2d 547 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	43
<i>Public Utility District No. 1 of Snohomish County v. FERC</i> , 272 F.3d 607 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	22
<i>Rhineland Paper Company v. FERC</i> , 405 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	25
<i>Save Our Sebasticook v. FERC</i> , 431 F.3d 379 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	41
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 292 F.3d 895 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	25
<i>Sierra Association for Environment v. FERC</i> , 744 F.2d 661 (9th Cir. 1984) .....	38
<i>Tennessee Gas Pipeline Company v. FERC</i> , 871 F.2d 1099 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	40-41
<i>Town of Norwood v. FERC</i> , 906 F.2d 772 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	41
<i>Wisconsin Power &amp; Light Company v. FERC</i> , 363 F.3d 453 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	26



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:	PAGE
<i>Cascade Power Company</i> , 74 FERC ¶ 61,240 (1996).....	38
* <i>Clark Fork and Blackfoot, LLC</i> , 111 FERC ¶ 61,160 (2005).....	31, 32
<i>James Lichoulas</i> , 36 FERC ¶ 62,047 (1986).....	4, 5
<i>Fourth Branch Associates (Mechanicville) v. Niagara Mohawk Power Corp.</i> , 89 FERC ¶ 61,194 (1999), <i>reh’g denied</i> , 90 FERC ¶ 61,250 (2000), <i>aff’d</i> , 253 F.3d 741 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	33
* <i>James Lichoulas Jr.</i> , 124 FERC ¶ 61,255 (2008), <i>reh’g denied</i> , 125 FERC ¶ 61,195 (2008).....	3, 5, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 16-18, 27, 28, 29, 31, 32, 34, 35, 36, 37, 38, 45
* <i>James Lichoulas Jr.</i> , 125 FERC ¶ 61,195 (2008).....	3, 5, 7, 16, 19-20, 27, 28, 29, 30, 32, 33, 35, 36, 37, 38, 39, 42, 43, 44
<i>John C. Jones</i> , 122 FERC ¶ 61,053 (2008).....	33
* <i>Montana Power Company</i> , 62 FERC ¶ 61,166 (1993).....	31, 32
<i>Rockies Express Pipeline, LLC</i> , 128 FERC ¶ 61,045 (2009).....	6

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>STATUTES:</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
Federal Power Act	
Section 4(e), 16 U.S.C. § 797(e) .....	3
Section 6, 16 U.S.C. § 799 .....	4
Section 10(c), 16 U.S.C. § 803(c).....	4, 11, 44
Section 10(i), 16 U.S.C. § 803(i).....	4
Section 14(a), 16 U.S.C. § 807(a).....	24
Section 31, 16 U.S.C. § 823b .....	31
Section 31(a), 16 U.S.C. § 823b(a) .....	4, 11, 45
Section 313(b), 16 U.S.C. § 825l(b).....	2, 22, 26, 40
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 184, § 15 .....	22
 <b>REGULATIONS:</b>	
18 C.F.R. § 6.3 (2009) .....	4
18 C.F.R. § 6.4 (2009) .....	4-5, 14, 17, 30
18 C.F.R. § 375.301 (2009) .....	6
18 C.F.R. § 375.308 (2009) .....	6
18 C.F.R. § 2201 (2009) .....	41
18 C.F.R. § 2201(b) (2009).....	41

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>REGULATIONS (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
18 C.F.R. § 2201(c) (2009).....	42
18 C.F.R. § 2201(c)(4) (2009) .....	42
18 C.F.R. § 2201(c)(5)(i) (2009) .....	42
18 C.F.R. § 2201(e)(iv) (2009).....	42
18 C.F.R. § 2201(f) (2009) .....	42, 43
18 C.F.R. § 2201(g) (2009).....	42
